Increase (decrease) in demand loans payable 13,969 (6,378)
Decrease in mortgages payable (16,617) (5,138)
Increase in mortgages payable for new debt 28,784 12,800
Proceeds from mortgage bonds 91,066 61,535
Redemption of common shares (703)
Issue of common shares 13,380 11,938
Dividends paid (14,916) (482)
Increase in related party receivable (2,868) (1,664)
Proceeds from construction financing 32,115

Net cash from financing activities 144,913  71,908

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 2,927 29,501
Cash and  cash equivalents, beginning of year 31,258 1,757
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year  $ 34,185 $ 31,258

Supplemental cash flow information (Note 24)

See accompanying notes to these consolidated financial statements prepared under

International Financial Reporting Standards

 170

6.9.5 Consolidated statement of changes in equity

CAD thousands except per share amounts
For the year ended December 31

Revaluation
Surplus

Share
Capital

Contributed
Surplus

Cumulative
Foreign

Currency
Translation

Account

Retained
Earnings Total

   (As
restated
note 30)

 (As
restated
note 30)

Balance, December 31, 2003
as previously reported

$  $ 48,547 $ 159 $ (1,361) $ 22,705 $ 70,050

Change in accounting policy
(note 30)

   144 144

As restated   48,547 159 (1,361)  22,849 70,194
Net earnings for the year   22,994 22,994
Premium on share redemption   (486) (159)   (58) (703)
Exercise of options   108   108
Purchase of assets   250   250
Private placements   11,830   11,830
Dividend Reinivestment Plan   2,786   2,786
Dividends   (3,268) (3,268)
Current period foreign currency

reserve for foreign self
sustained operations   (532)  (532)

Balance, December 31, 2004 $  $ 63,035 $ - $ (1,893) $ 42,517 $ 103,659

Net earnings for the year   54,863 54,863
Exercise of options   1,256   1,256
Issue costs   (415)   (415)
Private placements   12,539   12,539
Acquisitions   72,482   72,482
Dividend Reinvestment Plan   12,773   12,773
Stock Based compensation   1,143   1,143
Dividends   (14,916) (14,916)
Revaluation surplus  39,953   39,953
Deferred taxes  (6,959)   (6,959)
Current period foreign currency

reserve for foreign self
sustained operations  (16,910)  (16,910)

Balance, December 31, 2005 $ 32,994 $ 161,670 $ 1,143 $ (18,803) $ 82,464 $ 259,468

See accompanying notes to these consolidated financial statements prepared under

International Financial Reporting Standards

Notes to International Financial Reporting Standards Consolidated Financial Statements (financial year
2005)
CAD thousands except per share amounts
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

 171

6.9.6 Notes to the financial statements 2005

1.  Basis of financial statement presentation
These consolidated financial statements have been prepared under International Financial Reporting Standards